

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

December 12, 2023

Infinity Group, LLC 3814 S. Outer Belt Rd Oak Grove, MO 64075

Permit No: PRCOM20236289

Project Title: MCC LONGVIEW CAMPUS - CHEMISTRY LAB
Project Address: 500 SW LONGVIEW RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081

Parcel Number: 63600010402300000

Location / Legal SEC-9 TWP-47 RNG-32 --- PT NE 1/4 DAF: BEG NE COR SD 1/4 TH W ALG N LI SEC 9 2094.87' TH Description: S 03 DEG 15 SEC E 391.38' TH S 88 DEG 13 MIN 46 SEC E 1486.29' TH N 3 DEG 23 MIN 20 SEC E

322' S 87 DEG 50 MIN 3 09 MIN 27 SEC E 310.25' TH N 87 DEG 41 MIN 21 SEC E 409.48' TH S 2

DEG 19 MIN 21 SEC W 47.69' N 87 D

Type of Work: ALTERATION COMMERCIAL

Occupancy Group: EDUCATIONAL

Description: Chemistry lab renovation

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Provide an email address & phone number for the on-site contact which is where inspection reports will be sent.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors. (Infinity Group is not licensed to do plumbing work)

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1. 2018 IBC 1103.1 Where required. Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and spaces, temporary or permanent, shall be accessible to persons with physical disabilities.

Action required:

- Provide turning space in front of lockers.
- At least 1 fume hood to be accessible (max. 34" high at work space)
- 2. 2018 IBC 1109.11 Seating at tables, counters and work surfaces. Where seating or standing space at fixed or built-in tables, counters or work surfaces is provided in accessible spaces, at least 5 percent of the seating and standing spaces, but not less than one, shall be accessible. (see code for exception)

Action required: Provide some accessible surfaces at cabinetry represented in elevations E1 and N1 on sheet A621.

3. 2018 IMC 602.2.1 Materials within plenums. Except as required by Sections 602.2.1.1 through 602.2.1.5, materials within plenums shall be noncombustible or shall be listed and labeled as having a flame spread index of not more than 25 and a smoke-developed index of not more than 50 when tested in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723. (see code section for exceptions)

Action required: Provide verification that acid waste pvfd meets flame spread and smoke develop indexes.

4. 2018 IPC 916.3 Vent installation below the fixture flood level rim. The vent located below the flood level rim of the fixture being vented shall be installed as required for drainage piping in accordance with Chapter 7, except for sizing. The vent shall be sized in accordance with Section 906.2. The lowest point of the island fixture vent shall connect full size to the drainage system. The connection shall be to a vertical drain pipe or to the top half of a horizontal drain pipe. Cleanouts shall be provided in the island fixture vent to permit rodding of all vent piping located below the flood level rim of the fixtures. Rodding in both directions shall be permitted through a cleanout.

Action required: Modify island fixture vent venting detail. Cleanout on vent side to either be above flood rim level or be bi-directional.

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Jim Eden Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Provide "as built" plans for any sprinkler coverage modifications.

2. 3803.1.1 Chemical safety reviews. Operating and emergency procedures planning and documentation shall be provided in accordance with Sections 5001.3.3.11 through 5001.3.3.17. Such documentation shall be prepared by laboratory safety personnel or special experts, and shall bemade available in the workplace for reference and review by employees. Copies of such documentation shall be made available to the fire code official for review upon request.

3803.1.2 Chemical handling. Receiving, transporting on site, unpacking and dispensing of hazardous materials shall be carried out by persons trained in proper handling of such materials and shall be performed in accordance



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

with Chapters 50 through 67, as applicable.

Verified at inspection.

3. 3803.2 Hazardous materials storage and use. Hazardous

materials storage, handling and use in laboratories and laboratory suites complying with Chapter 38 shall be in accordance with this chapter and Chapters 50 through 67.

3803.2.1 Container size. The maximum container size for all hazardous materials shall be 5.3 gallons (20 L) for liquids, 50 pounds (22.7 kg) for solids, 100 cubic feet (2.83 m3) for health-hazard gases per Table 5003.1.1(2) and 500 cubic feet (14.15 m3) for all other gases in accordance with Table 5003.1.1(1).

Verified at inspection.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.